



RIWI CORP.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Containing information up to and including August 21, 2024

(Expressed in United States dollars)

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") details RIWI Corp.'s ("RIWI" or the "Company") operating results and financial condition as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and is prepared as at August 21, 2024. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and the notes thereto which were prepared in accordance with *International Financial Reporting Standards* ("IFRS") (collectively referred to as the "Financial Statements"), which are available on www.sedar.com. Other information contained in this document has also been prepared by management and is consistent with the data contained in the Financial Statements.

Internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The Company's certifying Officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are also responsible to ensure that these filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the period covered by these filings, and these Financial Statements together with the other financial information included in these filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented in these filings.

The Board of Directors approves the Financial Statements and MD&A and ensures that management has discharged its financial responsibilities. The Board's review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which meets periodically to review all financial reports, prior to filing.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This MD&A contains forward-looking information, future-oriented financial information, or financial outlooks (collectively, "forward-looking information"), which includes disclosure regarding possible events, conditions or financial performance that is based on assumptions about future economic conditions and courses of action. Often, but not always, forward-looking information can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "seeks," "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "estimates", "intends", "anticipates", "projects", "budgets", "forecasts", "does not anticipate", "believes", "objective", "strives" or variations of such words and phrases, or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved.

Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying the forward-looking information prove incorrect, actual results, performance or achievement may vary materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A. These risk factors should be carefully considered and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking information, which speaks only as of the date of this MD&A. All subsequent forward-looking information attributable to the Company herein is expressly qualified in its entirety by the cautionary statements contained in or referred to herein. The Company does not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to this forward-looking information to reflect events or circumstances that occur after the date of this MD&A or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company is available from the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com, under the Company's profile.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

RIWI OVERVIEW

RIWI Corp. ("RIWI" or the "Company") is a public company and its shares are all common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV: RIWI). The Company was incorporated under the laws of Canada pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act on August 17, 2009. The Company's head office is located at 33 Bloor Street East, 5th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 3H1 and RIWI's registered office is located at 66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4100, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1B7

RIWI's vision is to help the world make better decisions by being the most trusted and transparent source of unique global data, predictive insights and actionable intelligence. This means first that RIWI needs to monetize data sets that customers consider mission critical. Second, it means that the Company needs to lead the global data industry in transparency in terms of how novel, impactful data feeds are collected, aggregated and elegantly curated. Third, it means RIWI must leverage its technology and expertise to help customers interpret the data provided to clients in order to make better predictions and action plans to further their goals. As the Company moves forward towards fulfilling its vision, RIWI will offer customers both a portal platform from which they can source all of their essential data needs as well as a technology and analytics tool suite within the platform to analyze and manage the diverse and curated data which they can purchase. The global data market is large and growing rapidly, with different customer segments each having unique and dynamic sets of requirements. While RIWI's core technology platform supports customers across all industries, the Company is developing specific data feeds and building deep expertise in the following areas: (i) International Development, (ii) Financial Services, (iii) Public Policy and Macroeconomics, (iv) Consumer Brands, (v) Academia and (vi) Respondent Marketplaces where RIWI is a respondent sample provider for market research firms across the world.

The Company currently provides a global trend-tracking and prediction technology platform that captures both quantitative and behavioral data. Our cloud-based software solutions, which include RIWI's patented Random Domain Intercept Technology (RDIT), provide a global digital intelligence platform to clients seeking real-time consumer and citizen sentiment data anywhere in the world in order to improve business performance, evaluate program effectiveness, enhance customer engagement and brand equity, identify misinformation online, and to monitor emerging threats before these threats escalate to violence.

The RIWI platform enables customers to not only collect sentiment data, but also to perform message testing and conduct marketing campaigns that reach people online who are not engaged by traditional digital marketing campaigns. RIWI has several unique selling propositions including: (i) avoiding the collection, storage and transfer of personally identifiable information ("PII"), (ii) the ability to be in field collecting data, in any country, within 12 to 24 hours, in order to support our clients' rapid-response needs, and (iii) data science capabilities and real-time dashboard analytics for multiple users dispersed across the globe at any client organization.

RIWI customers can benefit from not only leveraging the Company's platform for data collection and analytics but can also benefit from buying data-only RIWI subscriptions. RIWI customers are increasingly leveraging RIWI in a Data-as-a-Service (DaaS) model as the Company builds out its global database of information and develops more long-term subscription-based trackers. The RIWI platform currently stores over 2 billion responses from interviewees to RIWI surveys or ad tests that have been conducted across 229 countries and territories. In keeping with the Company's vision to be the world's most trusted and transparent source of diverse, comprehensive and curated global data, much of the RIWI data now being collected can be monetized for broader commercialization with new clients over time. Some illustrative examples of work undertaken so far in the second quarter of 2024 include: tracking of the efficacy of economic stimulus measures in the People's Republic of China; tracking brand awareness in Kazakhstan; a study in Sweden on what creates meaning for people in the workplace; an eye-tracking study conducted on television screens; a study in Canada on the activities and attitudes of high-net worth individuals; and a power tool supply study.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

RIWI Highlights for the three months ended June 30, 2024 – in US Dollars:

- a) RIWI earned \$1,026,112 in revenues in the second quarter of 2024 compared to \$928,415 for the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 10.5%. The Company's revenue in the second quarter of 2024 consisted of \$360,284 in transaction revenue, \$400,945 in recurring revenue and \$264,883 in project-based revenue. RIWI also recorded a net loss of \$108,826 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to a net loss of \$162,190 for the three months ended June 30, 2023, an improvement of 32.9%.
- b) The RIWI transactional revenue segment was significantly impacted by RIWI's newly implemented data quality measures and our commitment to demonstrable quality data in order to win new clients in an industry increasingly sensitive to these requirements. Management expects this segment to continue being impacted for the next two quarters as improvements are made to improve the customer experience of our respondent marketplace and as RIWI improves the quality of our respondent supply.
- c) On April 24, 2024, RIWI announced the acquisition of the majority of the assets of CoolTool Inc., a leading survey and non-conscious data collection platform. This acquisition enhances the RIWI platform by providing customers with new functionality and opens up a new Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) recurring revenue stream.
- d) RIWI signed 16 new client contracts in the three months ended June 30, 2024, including contract signings with nine new RIWI customers.
- e) RIWI delivered its first set of marketing-related market research projects by completing both a packaging market research project and a video-testing project. Management is of the view that these successful projects will help attract new areas of business opportunity for RIWI and provide references in the consumer packaged goods customer segment.
- f) RIWI delivered the first back-to-back quarters of in excess of \$1 million USD in revenues since 2021, showing the stabilization of the business.
- g) RIWI was recognized in several notable publications in the second quarter of 2024: a paper from the World Bank on "Attitudes Towards Reducing Fossil Fuels: Evidence Across 12 Middle-Income Countries"; an article in *Communications Medicine* on "Perceptions of the determinants of health across income and urbanicity levels in 8 countries"; an article in *Foreign Policy* about "What do Russians Really Think About Putin's War"; a paper in *Research Square* on "Perceived Threats From Minorities Decreases with Increased Societal Threat: Evidence from the 2021 Military Coup in Myanmar"; and in interviews with RIWI's CEO Greg Wong and Dmitry Gaiduk, the Company's Chief Product Officer, in Greenbook's CEO series.

2. Evolving Product Suite: From Project to Product

RIWI has three different revenue streams with which to grow:

- a) **Recurring revenue:** Recurring revenue is revenue where a customer signs a long-term contract with RIWI or subscribes to either the RIWI platform or to one of its data products, such as the RIWI Compass data series or the China data feed. Customers typically sign up for 12 months or longer or have no predetermined end date. Revenue in this category is recognized every month and is highly repeatable. In terms of the RIWI platform, customers can subscribe to the platform with a specified number of credits to be used within a 12-month period or can sign up for long-term, ongoing studies that are a minimum of 12 months in duration. With the acquisition of CoolTool that was announced on April 24, 2024, RIWI is now also offering self-service tools for survey-building as well as non-conscious data capture solutions that can be purchased as a long-term subscription. Management expects that this category of revenue will grow substantially over the next few years as RIWI develops new digital data products, expands the platform, and converts more customers to long-term engagements. This revenue stream is highly predictable and scalable and provides RIWI with an ongoing relationship with customers in order to position the Company well to both learn about their growing data needs and to expand revenue per customer over time.
- b) **Project-based revenue:** Project-based revenue is traditional RIWI revenue where customers engage RIWI to do a specific survey or digital message test in one or more countries. Project-based revenue can

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

vary from short-term projects (i.e., less than one month) to longer projects that have multiple waves and can last up to nine months. This type of revenue scales with both people and technology, thus requiring RIWI to hire more staff when there is a large growth in expected business (based on contract bookings). Project-based revenue is internally broken down into three sub-categories: (i) Customer Proof of Concept in order to prove RIWI's capabilities before a customer commits to a larger, longer-term program, (ii) Governmental or NGO-based projects that are funded at a project or program level where customers purchase multiple times over multiple years as funding is released and (iii) One-off customers that have a specific need and may not require ongoing services.

- c) **Transactional revenue:** Transactional revenue refers to the revenue arising from the RIWI respondent marketplace and is generated every time the system matches a survey respondent to an active survey commissioned on one of the global research marketplaces or to a direct end customer and the respondent completes the survey. Transactional revenue scales by increasing the conversion rates of survey respondents being matched and completing specific surveys as well as by increasing the respondent pool. Increasing the conversion rates, integrating more respondents into the platform, as well as servicing more survey marketplaces will greatly increase revenue without the need for associated new labor or personnel costs.

3. Roadmap for Growth

RIWI has a combined organic and acquisition-focused growth strategy that is centered around helping its customers make better decisions by leveraging the Company's trusted and transparent global data and actionable insights. This requires RIWI to build a fully-integrated data platform, including new analytics tools and combined data feeds, with the goal of providing an excellent user experience to all customers and to enable them to access all their data and analytics needs in one place. As the Company grows its business through its organic growth strategy, and through a highly selective, disciplined value-based acquisition strategy, the Company will be collecting a critical set of important new customers that will enable the upselling and cross-selling of new data products, thereby significantly reducing current costs associated with new customer acquisition. This strategy also helps increase the lifetime value of an increasingly diverse customer base.

RIWI's strategy for organic growth includes hiring key industry experts in its focus verticals as well as building new subscription products that will enable RIWI to build longer-term recurring and repeatable revenue. RIWI added a new industry expert, the Company's new Chief Product Officer, through the acquisition of the majority of CoolTool's assets, as announced by the Company on April 24, 2024. The Chief Product Officer will help guide the Company's sales-focused product strategy and product management function.

Management continues to be of the view that RIWI is under-invested in sales and marketing personnel and as such is planning to invest in the coming quarters in hiring additional sales talent in order to extend RIWI's reach. Investors should expect this area of cost to increase in the second half of 2024. These investments will be expected to increase revenue, but given RIWI has a three- to six-month sales process, management feels that a positive return on these investments is expected to be achieved in the first quarter of 2025.

On the recurring revenue subscription product side of the business, RIWI continues to manage several syndicated data solutions including Compass, the Canadian Consumer Confidence Index, and the China Macro data series. RIWI is also continuously evaluating other subscription products that might be a fit for its key customer targets. For the other potential subscription products under consideration and review, it should be noted that these are being evaluated and discussed in conjunction with third-party experts since RIWI believes the best chance of long-term profitability for subscription data products is to partner with trusted industry experts who can guide development and provide expert analysis on the quality and value of the data offered to customers by any new product. With the recently announced acquisition of CoolTool, RIWI has also started selling subscriptions to its self-service platform and has a robust and growing customer pipeline. RIWI expects the Company's new Software-as-a-Service platform to be a significant driver of future recurring revenues.

For growth through highly-targeted acquisitions, RIWI is focused on both acquisitions that are accretive in value to shareholders and on solutions that provide value-add to existing customers. The recent acquisition of the majority of CoolTool's assets is already providing RIWI customers with both a self-service survey platform and a

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

nonconscious data collection platform. As what management believes to be the only platform that integrates both conscious and nonconscious methodologies together, management expects this differentiation to result in a large number of customers adopting this platform in the coming years. The Company's M&A strategy continues to identify several opportunities with profitable and recurring revenues and with increasingly attractive valuations that are accretive in value to RIWI shareholders. RIWI's ability to execute on these transactions may depend on the Company's ability to find financing solutions that will maximize investor returns should the Company require funds outside of its treasury. Given the current macroeconomic climate, RIWI can make no assurances that the Company will be able to complete additional acquisitions in 2024.

4. Platform: Innovating and Investing Strategically to Drive Future Growth

RIWI is building a fully-integrated next generation market research and data platform that will provide customers with:

- a. The widest available set of samples (i.e., survey respondents) on a global basis across various sampling frameworks. This includes building capabilities to quickly evaluate and onboard new high-quality data sources in order to build the Company's proprietary community of survey respondents and build capabilities to integrate different data types and survey frameworks, such as telephone surveys, social media listening tools, and generative AI systems to allow for new, actionable insights for customers.
- b. Third-party validated data quality, matching, routing, and reporting capabilities to ensure trust and transparency in all streams of RIWI data. The more that survey respondents and survey requesters (i.e., end customers) leverage the Company's platform, the more dynamic, precise and fast the profiling, matching and routing mechanism needs to be, as this precision and speed provides higher conversion rates for respondents, quicker survey completions for survey requesters, and greater revenues as noted elsewhere in this MD&A.
- c. Self-service capabilities and dashboards where market researchers can conduct their analyses as well as leverage tools for survey-building and gather insights from the data. In order to provide maximum value to customers, RIWI needs to support customers that want both a full-service 'white-glove' experience as well as those customers that have strong research experience but require survey respondents or a new survey tool or enhanced analytics. The customer view of the RIWI platform needs to enable customers to select from a menu of curated options where they can use all services required and at any time of their choosing. One of the Company's goals is to receive excellent customer feedback on the user-friendliness of its platform.
- d. Access ready-to-use, curated data across a number of topics, years, countries, and use cases in order to enable clients to make better decisions, such as where and why customers should re-allocate their resources. RIWI has collected over 2 billion survey responses and continues to grow its data sets every day. These data sets have significant value to current and future clients, especially when the data can be blended with intelligent analytics tools to identify patterns both across data sets and in places where clients did not expect to find correlations of significance to their business needs.

RIWI has completed two acquisitions since July of 2022 and continues to consider others. In order to scale faster, RIWI is evolving its platform into a micro service-based platform that will both enable customers to leverage smaller key pieces of the platform thus expanding our potential customer base and support the integration of new acquisitions in a faster and more efficient manner.

5. CoolTool Acquisition

On April 24, 2024, RIWI announced the acquisition of CoolTool's survey and non-conscious measurement tool. Management expects these assets will significantly strengthen the RIWI platform and further strengthen the platform's competitive differentiation. Management believes that this acquisition will open up a new Software-as-a-Service revenue stream and provide RIWI a significant new revenue driver. In addition, RIWI customers will now be able to leverage the RIWI platform to manage their own surveys, conduct new types of research, purchase specialized respondent samples, and leverage the analytical capabilities of the platform. Management is of the view that this additional capability positions RIWI as one of the most technologically advanced market research firms.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

While the CoolTool technology acquired is a significant step forward for RIWI, CoolTool as a business was historically more of a research and development company with little sales and marketing. As such, RIWI expects that the acquisition will give rise to a negative EBITDA impact in the 2024 fiscal year of approximately \$200,000 to \$300,000 as RIWI invests in integration, development and go-to-market strategies related to the acquisition. Based on the sales in the pipeline as a result of the acquisition, management also expects that this acquisition will generate a positive return on investment within eight quarters of the acquisition completed on April 24th 2024.

Summary of RIWI's Vision

RIWI is committed to moving forward and accelerating all aspects of its business and to fulfilling its vision of helping customers make better decisions by being the world's most trusted and transparent source of unique global data, predictive insights and actionable intelligence. This path, as documented throughout this MD&A, means: (i) an unwavering commitment to excellence in customer service, (ii) building out the RIWI technical and sales team, (iii) innovating the RIWI platform in response to customer feedback, (iv) bringing new data products to market, and (v) exploring strategic, highly targeted M&A in a manner that is accretive in value to RIWI shareholders.

Management also understands that in the current economic climate, the need for a balanced approach between profitability and growth is crucial. To that end, management will continue to balance profitability and growth through a mix of revenue sources in order to ensure a diversity of customers, and to ensure the scalability of the Company's revenues.

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURE: Adjusted EBITDA

Within this MD&A, we use the term Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA does not have any standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS and is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA allows us to compare our operating performance over time on a consistent basis. This measure may evolve over time as the Company seeks to provide the most reliable information possible relating to Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA increased by \$105,000 in the first quarter of 2024 compared to the first quarter of 2023. This reflects a general positive trend as the Company seeks to achieve its goal of consistent run-rate profitability by the end of 2024. The table that follows reconciles Adjusted EBITDA to operating loss before other income (or expense) for the quarters presented in the table.

<i>In thousands of US dollars</i>	Jun. 30	Mar. 31	Dec. 31	Sep. 30	Jun. 30
	2024	2024	2023	2023	2023
Operating loss	\$ (96)	\$ (2)	\$ (308)	\$ (10)	\$ (137)
Depreciation and amortization	10	10	10	11	19
Share-based payment expense	42	32	128	97	35
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)	1	(2)	(19)	13	(10)
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ (43)	\$ 38	\$ (189)	\$ 111	\$ (93)

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenues	\$ 1,026,112	\$ 928,415	\$ 2,161,959	\$ 2,129,655
Net loss	\$ (108,826)	\$ (162,190)	\$ (81,739)	\$ (290,133)

	June 30	December 31
	2024	2023
Total assets	\$ 3,534,449	\$ 4,065,634
Total non-current financial liabilities	\$ 64,274	\$ -

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The following is a discussion of the results of operations of the Company for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. The results should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related notes.

1. Revenues

	Three months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Project revenues	\$ 264,883	\$ 334,405
Subscription or recurring revenues	400,945	357,782
Transaction revenues	360,284	236,228
	\$ 1,026,112	\$ 928,415

Revenues are fees that are charged to customers for providing digital surveys, subscriptions to digital data products or transaction fees for matching survey respondents to survey marketplaces. RIWI's revenue for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 increased by 10.5% or \$97,697 compared to the second quarter of 2023. The increase was driven by a 52.5% increase in transaction revenues and a 12.1% increase in subscription or recurring revenues, which was partially offset by a 20.8% decrease in project revenues. Project revenues have declined over time as RIWI transitioned certain customers to longer-term recurring contracts. Despite this recent decline in project revenues, management believes project revenue has now stabilized and is hiring additional sales staff in order to accelerate growth in this revenue segment.

2. Operating Expenses

As of January 1, 2024, the Company has introduced an Operations category in the reporting of its operating expenses. The Operations category reflects the costs related to the ongoing operations of the Company. After the reallocation of costs to this new category, Technology is now considered a research and development category. Management believes that the introduction of this new expense category provides a more holistic view of the Company's expenses. Comparative figures have not been adjusted to reflect the new categorization of expenses and, therefore, additional narrative has been provided to explain the differences noted.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(a) General and administrative

	Three months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 137,085	\$ 168,361
Director cash compensation	28,666	47,854
Consulting and professional fees	50,549	123,429
Share-based payment expense	41,699	34,668
Occupancy and office costs	34,059	63,285
Depreciation	10,013	19,291
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)	913	(10,201)
	\$ 302,983	\$ 446,687

General and administrative expenses for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 decreased by 32.2% or \$143,704 compared to the second quarter of 2023. The decrease is primarily as a result of the reallocation of contractors and software costs involved in the respondent marketplace as well as the reallocation of employees to Operations. Director cash compensation decreased as a result of a decreased number of board members, and share-based payment expense increased as a result of increased options vesting during the second quarter of 2024.

(b) Operations

	Three months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 28,279	\$ -
Third party consulting fees	81,822	-
Project costs	159,483	-
Transaction revenue costs	261,021	-
	\$ 530,605	\$ -

The primary components of Operations costs are project and transactional costs which formerly were included as part of Technology expenses, as well as personnel and third-party consulting fees that were formerly included as part of Technology, Sales and Marketing and General and Administrative expenses.

(c) Technology

	Three months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 45,544	\$ 40,205
Third party consulting fees	63,653	24,657
Project costs	-	317,355
	\$ 109,198	\$ 382,217

Technology expenses for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 decreased by 71.4% or \$273,019 compared to the second quarter of 2024. The decrease is primarily as a result of the reallocation of project costs to Operations, which has been partially offset by increased headcount in the technology department.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(d) Sales and Marketing

	Three months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 62,769	\$ 66,781
Third party consulting fees	100,343	48,524
Promotion and travel	16,483	87,410
Recruiting fees	-	33,750
	\$ 179,595	\$ 236,465

Sales and Marketing expenses for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 decreased 24.1% or \$56,870 compared to the second quarter of 2023. This decrease is the result of the reallocation of salaried personnel costs to Operations, the reallocation of certain costs related to transaction revenues to Operations, and the absence of recruiting fees during the period, as the Company has hired in-house human resources/recruitment staff. These decreases were offset by an increase in third-party consulting fees as the result of higher contracted sales headcount.

3. Financial Performance for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

RIWI's operating loss was \$96,269 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to an operating loss of \$136,954 for the three months ended June 30, 2023.

RIWI incurred a net loss of \$108,826 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to a net loss of \$162,190 for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The Company continues to progress towards run-rate profitability in 2024 and, as of June 30, 2024, delivered the first consecutive quarters of revenue in excess of \$1 million since 2021. While profitability per quarter remains inconsistent, the extent of losses is decreasing and the improving trend is consistent with management's expectations and past commitments to shareholders expressed in quarterly filings issued in the first two quarters of 2024.

The following is a discussion of the results of operations of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. The results should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, and the related notes.

1. Revenues

	Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Project revenues	\$ 564,287	\$ 801,070
Subscription or recurring revenues	808,282	669,999
Transaction revenues	789,390	658,586
	\$ 2,161,959	\$ 2,129,655

Revenues are fees that are charged to customers for providing digital surveys, subscriptions to digital data products or transaction fees for matching survey respondents to survey marketplaces. RIWI's revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased by 1.5% or \$32,304 compared to the first six months of 2023. The increase was driven by a 19.9% increase in transaction revenues and a 20.6% increase in subscription or recurring revenues, which was partially offset by a 29.6% decrease in project revenues. Project revenues have declined over time as RIWI transitioned certain customers to longer term recurring contracts. Additional sales staff have been hired to support the stabilization and return to growth of project revenues.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

2. Operating Expenses

As of January 1, 2024, the Company has introduced an Operations category in the reporting of its operating expenses. The Operations category reflects the costs related to the ongoing operations of the Company. After the reallocation of costs to this new category, Technology is now considered a research and development category. Management believes that the introduction of this new expense category provides a more holistic view of the Company's expenses. Comparative figures have not been adjusted to reflect the new categorization of expenses and, therefore, additional narrative has been provided to explain the differences noted.

(a) General and administrative

	Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 326,137	\$ 340,602
Director cash compensation	57,318	94,360
Consulting and professional fees	106,810	354,364
Share-based payment expense	74,141	130,254
Occupancy and office costs	108,668	114,411
Depreciation	19,966	42,587
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)	(1,302)	(50,325)
	\$ 691,737	\$ 1,026,253

General and Administrative expenses for the second quarter ended June 30, 2024 decreased by 32.2% or \$143,704 compared to the second quarter of 2023. There are a variety of changes which have resulted in this decrease:

- Director cash compensation decreased due to the decrease in size of the board of directors that occurred at the Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders on June 19, 2023.
- Consulting and professional fees decreased due to reallocations of contractors and software costs involved in the respondent marketplace to the category of Operations.
- Share-based payment expense decreases are a result of decreased options vesting in the first six months of 2024.
- Depreciation decreased as a result of the elimination in May 2023 of the office premises lease that had been capitalized under IFRS 16.

(b) Operations

	Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 56,897	\$ -
Third party consulting fees	134,032	-
Project costs	304,627	-
Transaction revenue costs	540,535	-
	\$ 1,036,091	\$ -

The primary components of Operations costs are project and transactional costs that formerly were included as part of Technology expenses, as well as personnel and third-party consulting fees that were formerly included as part of Technology, Sales and Marketing and General and Administrative expenses.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(c) Technology

	Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 97,621	\$ 84,192
Third party consulting fees	118,294	56,504
Project costs	-	741,051
	\$ 215,915	\$ 881,747

Technology expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2024 decreased by 75.5% or \$665,832 compared to the first six months of 2024. The decrease is primarily as a result of the reallocation of project costs to Operations, which has been partially offset by increased headcount in the technology department, primarily via the hiring of third party consultants.

(d) Sales and marketing

	Six months ended June 30	
	2024	2023
Personnel costs	\$ 96,265	\$ 146,388
Third party consulting fees	187,230	104,757
Promotion and travel	33,225	219,744
Recruiting fees	-	33,750
	\$ 316,720	\$ 504,639

Sales and Marketing expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2024 decreased 37.2% or \$187,919 compared to the first six months of 2023. This decrease stems from three factors: the reallocation of certain salaried personnel costs to Operations, the shift of specific promotion and travel expenses related to transaction revenues to Operations, and the elimination of recruiting fees, as the Company has established an in-house Human Resources/recruitment team. These decreases were offset by an increase in third-party consulting fees as the result of higher contracted sales headcount.

4. Financial Performance for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

RIWI's operating loss was \$98,505 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to an operating loss of \$282,985 for the six months ended June 30, 2023, an improvement of \$184,480.

RIWI incurred a net loss of \$81,739 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to a net loss of \$290,133 for the six months ended June 30, 2023, an improvement of \$208,394. The Company continues to progress towards run-rate profitability and delivered the first consecutive quarters of revenue in excess of \$1 million since 2021. While profitability remains inconsistent, the extent of losses is decreasing and the improving trend is consistent with management's expectations and past commitments to shareholders expressed in quarterly filings issued in the first quarter of 2024.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

This is a summary of selected results for the eight most recently completed quarters to June 30, 2024.

Summary of Quarterly Results <i>(in US Dollars)</i>	2024		2023				2022	
	Jun. 30	Mar. 31	Dec. 31	Sep. 30	Jun. 30	Mar. 31	Dec. 31	Sep. 30
Revenues	\$1,026,112	\$1,135,847	\$ 910,384	\$1,144,838	\$ 928,415	\$1,201,240	\$ 747,628	\$ 773,674
Loss from operations	\$ (96,269)	\$ (2,236)	\$ (307,947)	\$ (10,428)	\$ (136,954)	\$ (146,030)	\$ (394,619)	\$ (378,060)
Net income/(loss)	\$ (108,826)	\$ 27,087	\$ (537,496)	\$ 14,288	\$ (162,190)	\$ (127,943)	\$ (537,263)	\$ (323,655)
Net income/(loss) per share:								
basic	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)
diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)

As noted throughout this MD&A, the company is in a strategic transformational process to rely relatively less on project-based revenues and more on annual recurring revenues, transactional revenues, and on SaaS-based subscription products. RIWI continues to invest in sales and partnership initiatives to ensure long-term, predictable growth and strong gross margins.

BUSINESS ACQUISITION - COOLTOOL INC.

On April 24, 2024, the Company acquired the majority of the assets and specific liabilities of CoolTool Inc. ("CoolTool"). This transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition as the assets acquired met the concentration test under IFRS 3. In consideration for the acquisition, the Company paid \$292,000 in cash and granted the vendors a variety of earn-outs of up to three years following the acquisition valued at \$192,518 on the acquisition date based on the projected revenue of CoolTool and customer acquisition targets ("the CoolTool Earn-out Payments"). The CoolTool Earn-out Payments are payable on an annual basis in cash.

The following table shows the allocation of the purchase consideration to assets acquired and liabilities assumed including a summary of the identifiable classes of consideration transferred, and amounts by category of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date:

Purchase consideration	
Fair value of cash consideration	\$ 292,000
Fair value of earn-out consideration (current)	128,244
Fair value of earn-out consideration (long-term)	64,274
Total purchase consideration	\$ 484,518
Assets and (liabilities) acquired	
Software technology	\$ 462,742
Property and equipment	27,590
Deferred revenue	(5,814)
Total purchase price allocated	\$ 484,518

The software technology acquired is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 7 years. The property and equipment acquired is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 3 years.

The CoolTool Earn-out Payments constitute consideration for the asset acquisition and are recorded as a contingent consideration liability. The contingent consideration liability will be re-measured to fair value at each reporting date, until such time as the earn-out periods are over, with changes to fair value included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The purchase price allocation is preliminary. The final purchase price allocation could result in changes to the fair

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2024, the Company had working capital of \$2,120,143 as compared to working capital of \$2,535,550 as at December 31, 2023, a decrease of \$415,407. This decrease is primarily as a result of the acquisition of the majority of the assets of CoolTool Inc. for \$292,000, and the creation of contingent consideration liabilities.

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Current Assets	\$ 2,907,869	\$ 3,911,137
Current Liabilities	(787,726)	(1,375,587)
Working Capital	\$ 2,120,143	\$ 2,535,550

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

- a) **Common Shares:** The Company's authorized share capital consists of a potentially unlimited number of common shares without par value. As of August 21, 2024, the Company has 18,004,428 issued and outstanding common shares (December 31, 2023 - 18,004,428). The closing share price prior to August 21, 2024 was CAD \$0.83 per share.
- b) **Stock Options:** As of August 21, 2024, the Company has 2,870,541 options outstanding (December 31, 2023 - 2,762,271).

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company provided compensation in the form of salaries and short-term benefits to directors and executives of the Company in the amount of \$319,248 (2023 - \$193,447) and for the six months ended June 30, 2024 in the amount of \$521,993 (2023 - \$366,352). For the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized share-based payment expenses in the amount of \$39,293 (2023 - \$58,352) for stock options granted to the directors and executives of the Company and for the six months ended June 30, 2024 in the amount of \$69,329 (2023 - \$115,963). Additionally, Neil Seeman, the Company's founder and a director of the Company, acted as a consultant for the Company and the Company incurred cash based compensation of \$nil for his consulting services in the three months ended June 30, 2024 (2023 - \$7,828) and \$nil for the six months ended June 30, 2024 (2023 - \$58,248).

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. Management makes certain estimates and relies on certain assumptions relating to reporting the Company's assets and liabilities as well as operating results in order to prepare the audited financial statements in conformity with IFRS. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates and assumptions including those related to intangible assets, revenue, the valuation of assets acquired in business combinations, stock-based compensation expense, and the measurement of deferred income tax assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates, which are as follows:

- The assessment of any impairment of property and equipment, and intangible assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors, such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

RIWI CORP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

- The Company estimates the value of the assets acquired in the business combinations on the basis of fair value to the ongoing operations of the acquired business.
- The fair value of stock options is based on certain estimates applied to the Black-Scholes option pricing model as disclosed in the Company's financial statements.
- The measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of the Company's performance obligations over time in project revenue contracts is based on the output method.
- The measurement of the income tax valuation allowance is based upon estimates of future taxable income and the expected timing of reversals of temporary differences.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

There are no recent accounting pronouncements that materially affect the Company.